

[77]

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3.30 p.m.)

[REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL PUST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.]

No. 4.]

PERTH: MONDAY, 21st JANUARY.

[1957.

HEALTH ACT, 1911-1955. Resolution.

P.H.D. 1089/45, Ex. Co. No. 2020.

WHEREAS it is provided in the Health Act, 1911, as amended, that a local authority may, of its own motion by resolution adopt with or without modification, the whole or any portion of by-laws caused to be prepared by the Governor under the provisions of section 343 (1) of that Act; and whereas Model By-laws described as Series "A" prepared in accordance with those provisions, and duly amended, have, pursuant to the Reprinting of Regulations Act, 1954, been reprinted with amendments to and including that published in the Government Gazette on 18th May, 1955, and as so reprinted have been published in the Government Gazette on 9th August, 1956: Now therefore, the Gingin District Road Board, being a local authority within the meaning of the Act, doth hereby resolve and determine that the said Model By-laws, as so reprinted and published in the Government Gazette on the 9th August, 1956, shall be adopted without modification; and doth hereby prescribe the following scale of fees as applied to Schedule "D" of part IX of the adopted by-laws.

| | | | | | | - | | |
|-------------|----------|-----------|-------|------|-------|-------|----|----|
| | | | | | | £ | s. | d. |
| Slaughterho | uses | | | | | 1 | 0 | 0 |
| Piggeries | | | | | •···· | | 5 | 0 |
| Any other t | rade not | specified | above | •••• | | 1 | 0 | 0 |

Passed at a meeting of the Gingin District Road Board this 20th day of October, 1956.

W. J. DE BURGH, Chairman.

Fee per Annum.

K. D. GORDON, Secretary.

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council, 5th December, 1956.

(Sgd.) R. H. DOIG, Clerk of the Council.